

S218176

**IN THE Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

=====

FLAVIO RAMOS, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

BRENNTAG SPECIALTIES, INC., et al.,
Defendant and Respondent,

=====

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT • DIVISION FOUR • CASE NO. B248038

=====

**BRIEF OF THE CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

=====

DAVID M. ARBOGAST (SBN 167571)
david@arbogastlawpc.com
ARBOGAST LAW,
A Professional Corporation
8117 W. Manchester Ave., Suite 530
Playa Del Rey, California 90293
Phone: (310) 477-7200
Fax: (310) 943-0416

Steven M. Bronson (SBN 246751)
sbronson@thebronsonfirm.com
THE BRONSON FIRM APC
350 10th Avenue, Suite 880
San Diego, California 92101
Phone: (619) 324-7360
Fax: (619) 568-3365

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Consumer Attorneys of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	1
I. The Court of Appeal’s Sound Decision Reversing the Trial Court Sustaining Defendant’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Should Be Upheld	1
A. A Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Tests the Pleadings, Not the Facts Alleged	1
II. California’s Workers’ Compensation Scheme Does Not and Should Not Provide Immunity to Third-Party Manufacturers and Suppliers of Materials for Failure to Warn	3
A. Workers’ Compensation Is Not Equivalent In Any Manner To Payment For Damages Legally Owed	4
B. Receipt of Workers’ Compensation Collateral Source Payments That Are Subtracted from the Judgment Are Not a Basis for Providing Immunity	6
III. The Important Public Policy Issues Involved in this Matter Should Be Determined Based Upon a Complete Factual Record ...	7
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	10
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Carmichael v. Reitz,</u> (1971) 17 Cal.App.3d 958	3
<u>Maxton v. Western States Metals,</u> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 81	2
<u>Moore S. Corp. v. Industrial Acc. Corn.,</u> (1921) 185 Cal. 200	4
<u>Mozeke v. International Paper Co.,</u> (5th Cir. 1991) 933 F.2d 1293	3
<u>O’Neil v. Crane Co.,</u> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	2
<u>People v. Braxton,</u> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	8
<u>Schwoerer v. Union Oil Co.,</u> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 103	3
<u>Smiley v. Citibank,</u> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 138	1
<u>Solari v. Atlas-Universal Services. Inc.,</u> (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 587	4
<u>Spratley v. Winchell Donut House, Inc.,</u> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1408	5
<u>Torres v. Xomox Corp.,</u> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1	4
<u>Uriarte v. Scott Sales Co.,</u> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1396, rev. granted	2

Webb v. Special Electric Co., Inc.,
(2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 595, rev. granted 8

STATUTES

California Rules of Court

rule 8.500(c)(1) 7
rule 8.504(d) 10
rule 8.528(b)(1) 9

Labor Code

§ 3852 6

TREATISES

1 Herlick, Cal. Workers' Compensation Law (5th ed. 1995) §§ 5.17 4
Rest.3d Torts, Products Liability, § 5 2
